Subd. 2. The county of Itasca operating such ambulance services, under the provisions of this act either singly or jointly, may levy an annual tax on all taxable property in the county for the ambulance services authorized by this act, which is not already taxed for such ambulance services in a greater or equivalent amount of such county levy in any political subdivision named herein. In the event such levy made in a village or town is less than the countywide levy, the county levy thereon will only be spread to the extent that the total thereof will be the same as the countywide levy.

Subd. 3. Any political subdivision named herein operating such ambulance service, either singly or jointly, may levy an annual tax upon the taxable property within the confines of the boundaries of the political subdivision for the ambulance services authorized by this act.

Sec. 4. For the purpose of this act, the county board for the county, the village council for any village, and the town board for any town shall have full authority to execute and carry out the provisions of this act at any of their regular meetings.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect with respect to the county and to each specific village and town named in section 1 after it has been adopted and approved by the governing bodies of the county and villages and by the town boards of the towns, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 1. The last sentence of said section 645.021, subdivision 1, shall not be applicable to this act.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 631-H. F. No. 2620

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain lands in Wright county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Wright county. The commissioner of conservation may transfer and convey by quitclaim

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

deed, in such form as the attorney general approves, in the name of the state of Minnesota, to Emery Payne for such consideration and on such terms and conditions as agreed upon, all the rights and easements acquired by the state in that certain deed of easement dated May 23, 1951, and filed for record May 23, 1951, in Book 8, Miscellaneous Records, Page 539, in the office of the register of deeds of Wright county.

Approved May 20, 1967.

CHAPTER 632-H. F. No. 13

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state including claims approved by the claims commission; providing for the payment thereof; providing for the adjudication of certain claims; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims against state; statement of purpose. In order to carry out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its biennial report to the legislature covering the claims considered, the claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1965, Sections 3.66 to 3.84, the appropriations contained in this act are made.

Appropriations from general revenue fund. Subdi-Sec. 2. There is appropriated from any moneys in the state treasvision 1. ury, not otherwise appropriated, the sums of money set forth in this section to the persons named therein in full payment of claims against the state. However, the amounts designated in subdivisions 9, 24, 66, 72, and 74 of this section shall be paid from any money appropriated to the department of corrections and the amount designated in subdivision 35 shall be paid from any money appropriated to the department of welfare.

Subd. 2. Mrs. Anna Greenwald Pine Island, Minnesota.

> For injuries sustained by claimant on Rochester state hospital property.

\$567.63

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

630]